A.  Report the five largest provisional commission rates included in the cedant's reinsurance treaties. The commission rate to be reported is by contract with ceded premium in excess of $50,000:

1
Name of Reinsurer

2
Commission Rate

3
Ceded Premium

1.   0.000 0

2.   0.000 0

3.   0.000 0

4.   0.000 0

5.   0.000 0

B.  Report the five largest reinsurance recoverables reported in Schedule F, Part 3, Column 15, due from any one reinsurer (based on the total recoverables, Schedule F, Part 3,Line 9999999, Column 15), the amount of ceded premium, and indicate whether the recoverables are due from an
affiliated insurer.

1
Name of Reinsurer

2
Total Recoverables

3
Ceded Premiums

4
Affiliated

6. THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY  97,775 99,012 Yes [ X ]  No [   ]

7.   0 0 Yes [   ]  No [   ]

8.   0 0 Yes [   ]  No [   ]

9.   0 0 Yes [   ]  No [   ]

10.   0 0 Yes [   ]  No [   ]

NOTE: Disclosure of the five largest provisional commission rates should exclude mandatory pools and joint underwriting associations.

 2
8

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2019 OF THE  VERLAN FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

SCHEDULE F - PART 6
Restatement of Balance Sheet to Identify Net Credit for Reinsurance

1
As Reported

(Net of Ceded)

2
Restatement
Adjustments

3
Restated

(Gross of Ceded)

ASSETS (Page 2, Col. 3)

1. Cash and invested assets (Line 12) 25,675,973 0 25,675,973

2. Premiums and considerations (Line 15) 0 0 0

3. Reinsurance recoverable on loss and loss adjustment expense payments (Line 16.1) 20,413 (20,000) 413

4. Funds held by or deposited with reinsured companies (Line 16.2) 0 0 0

5. Other assets  208,194 0 208,194

6. Net amount recoverable from reinsurers 0 97,999,000 97,999,000

7. Protected cell assets (Line 27) 0 0 0

8. Totals (Line 28) 25,904,580 97,979,000 123,883,580

LIABILITIES (Page 3)

9. Losses and loss adjustment expenses (Lines 1 through 3) 0 49,162,000 49,162,000

10. Taxes, expenses, and other obligations (Lines 4 through 8) 18,297 0 18,297

11. Unearned premiums (Line 9) 0 48,817,000 48,817,000

12. Advance premiums (Line 10) 0 0 0

13. Dividends declared and unpaid (Line 11.1 and 11.2) 0 0 0

14. Ceded reinsurance premiums payable (net of ceding commissions (Line 12) 0 0 0

15. Funds held by company under reinsurance treaties (Line 13) 0 0 0

16. Amounts withheld or retained by company for account of others (Line 14) 0 0 0

17. Provision for reinsurance (Line 16) 0 0 0

18. Other liabilities 320,800 0 320,800

19. Total liabilities excluding protected cell business (Line 26) 339,097 97,979,000 98,318,097

20. Protected cell liabilities (Line 27) 0 0 0

21. Surplus as regards policyholders (Line 37) 25,565,483 XXX 25,565,483

22. Totals (Line 38) 25,904,580 97,979,000 123,883,580

NOTE:  Is the restatement of this exhibit the result of grossing up balances ceded to affiliates under 100 percent reinsurance or pooling
arrangements? Yes [  X  ]  No [   ]

If yes, give full explanation:  The Company ceded 100% of its insurance business to The Hanover Insurance Company, an affiliated
insurer.

 29

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2019 OF THE  VERLAN FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

Schedule H - Part 1 - Analysis of Underwriting Operations

N O N E

Schedule H - Part 2 - Reserves and Liabilities

N O N E

Schedule H - Part 3 - Test of Prior Year's Claim Reserves and Liabilities

N O N E

Schedule H - Part 4 - Reinsurance

N O N E

Schedule H - Part 5 - Health Claims

N O N E

 30, 31, 32

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2019 OF THE  VERLAN FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

SCHEDULE P - ANALYSIS OF LOSSES AND LOSS EXPENSES
SCHEDULE P - PART 1 - SUMMARY

($000 OMITTED)
Premiums Earned Loss and Loss Expense Payments 12

Years in
Which

1 2 3
Loss Payments

Defense and Cost
Containment Payments

Adjusting and Other
Payments

10 11
Number of

Premiums Were
Earned and

Losses Were
Incurred

Direct and
Assumed Ceded Net (1 - 2)

4

Direct and
Assumed

5

Ceded

6

Direct and
Assumed

7

Ceded

8

Direct and
Assumed

9

Ceded

Salvage and
Subrogation

Received

Total Net
Paid Cols

(4 - 5 + 6 - 7
+ 8 - 9)

Claims
Reported
Direct and
Assumed

1. Prior XXX XXX XXX 0 0 8 8 2 2 0 0 XXX

2. 2010 21,516 21,516 0 2,337 2,337 0 0 311 311 0 0 XXX

3. 2011 26,914 26,914 0 11,081 11,081 315 315 1,061 1,061 0 0 XXX

4. 2012 36,727 36,727 0 14,903 14,903 104 104 623 623 0 0 XXX

5. 2013 48,514 48,514 0 15,781 15,781 29 29 1,541 1,541 0 0 XXX

6. 2014 61,083 61,083 0 13,862 13,862 630 630 773 773 0 0 XXX

7. 2015 72,096 72,096 0 28,634 28,634 1,097 1,097 503 503 0 0 XXX

8. 2016 79,164 79,164 0 43,651 43,651 1,065 1,065 435 435 0 0 XXX

9. 2017 79,823 79,823 0 66,439 66,439 1,221 1,221 345 345 0 0 XXX

10. 2018 83,761 83,761 0 37,212 37,212 609 609 328 328 0 0 XXX

11. 2019 92,523 92,523 0 60,641 60,641 1,026 1,026 242 242 0 0 XXX

12. Totals XXX XXX XXX 294,542 294,542 6,102 6,102 6,164 6,164 0 0 XXX

Losses Unpaid Defense and Cost Containment Unpaid Adjusting and Other
23 24 25

Case Basis Bulk + IBNR Case Basis Bulk + IBNR Unpaid
13

Direct
and

Assumed

14

Ceded

15

Direct
and

Assumed

16

Ceded

17

Direct
and

Assumed

18

Ceded

19

Direct
and

Assumed

20

Ceded

21

Direct
and

Assumed

22

Ceded

Salvage
and

Subrog-
ation

Anticipated

Total Net
Losses

and
Expenses

Unpaid

Number
of Claims
Outstand-

ing
Direct and
Assumed

1. Prior 266 266 621 621 0 0 1,100 1,100 62 62 0 0 XXX

2. 2010 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 XXX

3. 2011 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 XXX

4. 2012 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 XXX

5. 2013 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 XXX

6. 2014 1 1 10 10 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 XXX

7. 2015 2 2 1,577 1,577 0 0 6 6 2 2 0 0 XXX

8. 2016 5 5 368 368 0 0 16 16 3 3 0 0 XXX

9. 2017 14 14 1,045 1,045 0 0 48 48 7 7 0 0 XXX

10. 2018 3,301 3,301 574 574 0 0 16 16 42 42 0 0 XXX

11. 2019 33,217 33,217 6,597 6,597 0 0 173 173 86 86 0 0 XXX

12. Totals 36,807 36,807 10,792 10,792 0 0 1,359 1,359 204 204 0 0 XXX

Total
Losses and Loss Expenses Incurred

Loss and Loss Expense Percentage
(Incurred /Premiums Earned) Nontabular Discount

34 Net Balance Sheet
Reserves After Discount

26

Direct
and

Assumed

27

Ceded

28

Net

29

Direct
and

Assumed

30

Ceded

31

Net

32

Loss

33

Loss
Expense

Inter-
Company
Pooling

Participation
Percentage

35

Losses
Unpaid

36

Loss
Expenses

Unpaid

1. Prior XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX 0 0 XXX 0 0

2. 2010 2,649 2,649 0 12.3 12.3 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

3. 2011 12,457 12,457 0 46.3 46.3 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

4. 2012 15,631 15,631 0 42.6 42.6 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

5. 2013 17,352 17,352 0 35.8 35.8 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

6. 2014 15,277 15,277 0 25.0 25.0 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

7. 2015 31,821 31,821 0 44.1 44.1 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

8. 2016 45,543 45,543 0 57.5 57.5 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

9. 2017 69,118 69,118 0 86.6 86.6 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

10. 2018 42,081 42,081 0 50.2 50.2 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

11. 2019 101,981 101,981 0 110.2 110.2 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

12. Totals XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX 0 0 XXX 0 0

Note: Parts 2 and 4 are gross of all discounting, including tabular discounting. Part 1 is gross of only nontabular discounting, which is reported in Columns 32 and 33 of Part 1.  The
tabular discount, if any, is reported in the Notes to Financial Statements which will reconcile Part 1 with Parts 2 and 4.

 33

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2019 OF THE  VERLAN FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

Schedule P - Part 2 - Summary

N O N E

Schedule P - Part 3 - Summary

N O N E

Schedule P - Part 4 - Summary

N O N E

 34

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2019 OF THE  VERLAN FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY